

No. 25-202

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIENNE APUZZA,

Petitioner,

v.

NYU LANGONE LONG ISLAND,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AMY J. TRAUB
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza,
14th Floor
New York, NY 10111

CARRIE ANN VALDEZ
Counsel of Record
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square,
Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 621-0700
cvaldez@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent
NYU Langone Long Island*

September 18, 2025

131514



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

RESPONDENT'S QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RESPONDENT'S QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of Facts	1
II. Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	6
I. The Standard Of Review Petitioner Advocates For Is Incorrect and Unsupported Under Well-Established Law.....	7
II. The Decision Below Does Not Even Arguably Conflict With A Decision Of Any Other Court On The Issues Presented	9
A. There Is No Conflict Among Courts That Petitioner's Amended Complaint Failed To Plausibly Allege A Qualifying Disability Under the “Regarded As” and “Record Of” Prongs of the ADA	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. There Is No Conflict Among Courts That Petitioner’s Amended Complaint Failed to Plausibly Establish a Causal Connection Between Her Opposition to the Vaccine Mandate and Her Termination	12
C. There Is No Conflict Among Courts That Petitioner’s Amended Complaint Failed To Plausibly Allege That Respondent’s COVID-19 Policies Were Unlawful Medical Examinations	13
III. Petitioner’s Public Policy Arguments Do Not Warrant Review Of Her Claims.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Apizza v. NYU Langone Long Island</i> , No. 24-cv-493, 2025 WL 763425 (2d Cir. Mar. 11, 2025)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 8, 9
<i>Braccia v. Northwell Health Sys.</i> , No. 24-cv-2665, 2025 WL 2610704 (2d Cir. Sept. 10, 2025).....	11
<i>Chancey v. BASF Corp.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-34, 2022 WL 18438375 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2022)	11, 13
<i>Covel v. Cmty. Physicians of N. Port, P.A.</i> , No. 23-10853, 2024 WL 1923256 (11th Cir. May 1, 2024).....	13-14
<i>Friend v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , No. SAG-22-03308, 2023 WL 3390820 (D. Md. May 11, 2023)	13
<i>Johnson v. Mount Sinai Hosp. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-2936, 2023 WL 2163774 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2023)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jorgenson v. Conduent Transport Sol'ns, Inc.,</i> No. SAG-22-01648, 2023 WL 1472022 (D. Md. Feb 2, 2023)	13
<i>Kosiba v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island, Inc.,</i> No. 21-CV-06416, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209772 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2022)	12
<i>Librandi v. Alexion Pharmaceuticals,</i> No. 3:22-cv-1126, 2023 WL 3993741 (D. Conn. June 14, 2023)	8
<i>Linne v. Alameda Health Sys.,</i> No. 22-cv-04981, 2023 WL 3168587 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2023)	8
<i>Sharikov v. Philips Med. Sys. MR, Inc.,</i> 659 F. Supp. 3d 264 (N.D.N.Y. 2023)	8, 13
<i>Sharikov v. Philips Medical Sys. MR, Inc.,</i> 103 F.4th 159 (2d Cir. 2024)	5, 10, 15
<i>Shklyar v. Carboline Co.,</i> 616 F. Supp. 3d 920 (E.D. Mo. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Speaks v. Health Sys. Mgmt., Inc.,</i> No. 5:22-cv-00077, 2022 WL 3448649 (W.D.N.C. August 17, 2022)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
S. Ct. R. 10	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 5, 7, 9
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2.61	1, 2
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2.61(c)	1
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2.61(d)(1)	1
Local Rule 32.1	9, 10
